Proceeds from sale of shares in a subsidiary to non-controlling interests (net of fees) - 395
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests (42) (16)
Dividends paid to owners of the parent (1,259) (1,149)
Net cash used in financing activities 2,726 (2,616)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 686 (387)
Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 1,413 1,793
Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (57) 7
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,042 1,413
Results and financial positions for 30 September 2014 have been restated on adoption of IFRS 11 – see note 1.

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Accounting Policies

New Accounting Standards and Interpretations

The following standards became effective for the current reporting period:

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

Only the application of IFRS 11 had a material effect on the net assets or results of the Group. The impact on the Group's
results and net assets is as follows:

Income Statement

Year ended 30 September 2014

£ million  Previously reported Adjustment Restated
Revenue 26,625 (165) 26,460
Duty and similar items (12,928) - (12,928)
Other cost of sales (8,422) 71 (8,351)
Cost of sales (21,350) 71 (21,279)
Gross profit 5,275 (94) 5,181
Distribution, advertising and selling costs (1,946) 17 (1,929)
Amortisation of acquired intangibles (644) - (644)
Other expenses (621) 32 (589)
Administrative and other expenses (1,265) 32 (1,233)
Operating profit 2,064 (45) 2,019
Investment income 517 (1) 516
Finance costs (1,061) 2 (1,059)
Net finance costs (544) 1 (543)
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method - 49 49
Profit before taxation 1,520 5 1,525
Taxation (69) (11) (80)
Profit for the year 1,451 (6) 1,445
Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 1,422 - 1,422
Non-controlling interests 29 (6) 23

Balance Sheet Year ended
30 September 2014

Year ended
30 September 2013

£ million

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Previously
reported

Adjustment  Restated

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 15,859 (525) 15,334 17,382 (527) 16,855
Investments accounted for using the
equity method

- 561 561 - 546 546

Other non-current assets  2,844 (31) 2,813 2,652 (33) 2,619
Current assets 7,306 (123) 7,183 8,388 (140) 8,248
Total assets 26,009 (118) 25,891 28,422 (154) 28,268

Current liabilities (7,813) 78 (7,735) (11,082) 98 (10,984)
Non-current liabilities (12,719) 26 (12,693) (11,688) 43 (11,645)
Total liabilities (20,532) 104 (20,428) (22,770) 141 (22,629)
Net assets 5,477 (14) 5,463 5,652 (13) 5,639

Equity
Share capital  104 - 104 107 - 107
Share premium and capital
redemption

5,836 - 5,836 5,833 - 5,833

Retained earnings (756) - (756) (791) - (791)
Exchange translation reserve (119) - (119) 447 - 447
Non-controlling interests 412 (14) 398 56 (13) 43
Total equity 5,477 (14) 5,463 5,652 (13) 5,639

2. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The Group makes estimates and assumptions regarding the future. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated
based on historical experience, and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances.

In the future, actual experience may deviate from these estimates and assumptions. The estimates and assumptions that
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the current
financial year are discussed in the financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2015, which will be available on